VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 21-7

Ordinance Annexing Certain Property into the Village of Maurice Limits

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village that:

The Village of Maurice, Louisiana, does hereby adopt Ordinance Number 21-7:

BE IT ORDAINED that it is hereby passed by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice that:

Pursuant to Louisiana law including but not limited to Louisiana Revised Statute 33:180, the Village of Maurice does hereby annex into the Village of Maurice corporate limits, the property comprising 28.45 acres, being Lot 4 located in Section 14 and 15, Township 11 South, Range 3 East, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana on that plat of survey (as more fully shown on that plat of survey prepared by Barry L. Bleichner, Registered Land Surveyor, dated October 26, 2016, which is attached to that Cash Deed dated November 13, 2016 and recorded at Entry Number 2016011521) which is currently owned by the Village of Maurice and is being incorporated hereinto for the purpose of among other things, to facilitate and authorize the Village of Maurice Police Department the authority to enforce ordinances and laws on the subject property.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS:	Alderman	Warren R	ost, Alderm	an Jonathar	Schlicher	and Alder	woman Ph	<u>yllis Joh</u>	nson
NAYS:	None								
ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None									

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this 21st day of July, 2021, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana, to become effective upon publication in the official journal of the Village of Maurice.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: s/Wayne Theriot
WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor

BY: s/Melanie Denais
MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, Melanie Denais, Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above

is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice

duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 21st day of July, 2021, at which time a quorum was

present and voting.

Signed on this 22nd day of July, 2021, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: s/Melanie Denais_

MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk